
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
26 June 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 4th July, 2023 commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Cabinet are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend in 
person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
(NB: Background papers to items referred from Scrutiny Select Committees and 
Committees have been omitted from printed agenda packs.) 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

9 - 10 

3. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

13 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
6 June 2023 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

5. Corporate Strategy 2023-27  
 

17 - 44 

 This report provides an update on the development of the Corporate Strategy 
2023-2027 and seeks approval for its adoption. 
 

 Decisions to be taken in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

6. Household Support Fund 2023/24  
 

45 - 54 

 This report seeks approval of the Borough Council’s approach in use of the current 
grant of Household Support Fund for the Borough. 
 

7. New Local Development Scheme  
 

55 - 82 

 Recommendation HP 23/11 of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee of 7 June 2023 
 

 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

8. Financial Planning and Control  
 

83 - 110 

 The report brings together information on three key budget areas – salaries, major 
operational income streams and investment income.  The performance of the key 
budget areas, together with approved variations to the revenue budget and areas 
identified through revenue budget monitoring are then summarised to provide an 
indicative overall budget position for the year.  The report also updates Cabinet on 
capital expenditure and variations that have been agreed in relation to the capital 
plan. 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


9. Tonbridge and Malling Shared UK Prosperity Fund  
 

111 - 142 

 This report provides an update on delivery during Year 1 of the Tonbridge & 
Malling UKSPF Programme (including Rural England Prosperity Fund) and 
highlights upcoming initiatives for Year 2. 
 

10. Community Development Grant Scheme  
 

143 - 160 

 This report seeks approval of schemes submitted for funding through the 
Community Development Grant Scheme. 
 

11. TMBC Owned Sites - Local Plan  
 

161 - 272 

 Recommendation FRP 23/13 of the Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny 
Select Committee of 13 June 2023
[...]
n will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

 

 

Page 8



Apologies for absence 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 6th June, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D Keers, 
Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Cllrs A G Bennison and M A J Hood were also present pursuant to 
Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
(Note:  Cllrs S Bell, M Rhodes and Mrs A Oakley listened to the 
discussion via MS Teams) 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 23/50    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 23/51    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
4 April 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 23/52    CAR PARKING FEES AND CHARGES - HAYSDEN COUNTRY 
PARK - OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
(Decision Notice D230049CAB) 
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services set out proposals for changes to car parking tariffs in the 
Borough Council’s Haysden Country Park in Tonbridge.  The proposed 
changes were outlined in the Formal Consultation Notice attached at 
Annex 1. 
 
A number of objections and comments had been received during the 
statutory consultation period and these responses were set out in Annex 
2. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



CABINET 6 June 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
Cabinet noted that the proposed changes were reviewed within the 
context of a set of guiding principles, the cost of the parking service to 
the Borough Council and ongoing investment in the parking 
management service.  It was anticipated
[...]
his target was achieved, proposals in respect of potential 
savings would be formulated in consultation with Officers at an earlier 
stage, in advance of the budget setting process for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Revenue and Capital Outturn for year 2022/23 be endorsed 

and noted; 
 

(2) the action taken following a review of specific earmarked 
reserves, set out at paragraph 1.2.3, be endorsed and noted;  
 

(3) the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy Review 
2022/23, set out at Annex 2) be endorsed and noted; and 
 

(4) a timetable for the programme of savings and transformation 
contributions be progressed, in consultation with Officers, as soon 
as possible to meet the demands of the budget setting process to 
ensure the target of £500,000 was achieved by the start of the 
financial year 2024/25  

 
CB 23/54    RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
(Decision Notice D230051CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation AU 23/15 of the Audit 
Committee of 17 April 2023. 
 
Cabinet noted that the risks categorised as ‘RED’ were: 
 

 Financial position/budget deficit; 

 Economic stability; 

 Corporate strategy and Savings and Transformation Strategy; 

 Local Plan; 

 Organizational development including recruitment and 
retention/skills mix; 

 Homes for Ukraine Scheme; and  

 Implementation of the Agile software system 
 
RESOLVED: That the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the 
last iteration with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as 
‘RED’ (summarised above) be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



CABINET 6 June 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 23/55    MINUTES OF PANELS, BOARDS  AND OTHER GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board of 6 March 2023 were 
received and noted. 
 

CB 23/56    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were 
[...]
al sustainability at increased risk following the Ukraine 

conflict and its adverse impact on global economic conditions. 

1.16 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.16.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.17 Policy Considerations 

1.17.1 Budgetary and policy framework is relevant to all areas of the Council’s business. 

 

 

 

 

Page 93



 12  
 

Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public  04 July 2023  

1.18 Recommendations 

1.18.1 Cabinet are asked to: 

1) Note that as at the end of May 2023 the projected overall outturn position 

for the year 2023/24 is a net adverse variance of circa £557,000 when 

compared to the budget set in February 2023. 

2) Note the not insignificant impact of the current economic global conditions 

on the Council’s finances, and the need to identify and implement 

opportunities to deliver as a minimum this year’s savings target of 

£500,000. 

3) Note the current business rate pool position as at the end of May 2023. 

Background papers: contact: Paul Worden 

Nil  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

Page 94



Annex 1
Salaries Budgetary Control Monitoring Statement

Period Ended Last Day of May 2023

2023/24 Financial Year

2022/23 2023/24
Actual Annual Budget Actual Above

to end of Budget to end of to end of (Below)
May May May Budget

(a) (b) (b - a)
£ Service £ £ £ £

Central
141,250 Administration & Property 969,800 161,650 148,800 (12,850)
103,700 Legal 663,800 112,650 112,700 50
83,950 Personnel 568,950 94,800 92,700 (2,100)

91,600 Executive 637,700 104,600 111,650 7,050

Finance & Transformation
305,150 Finance 1,778,250 296,350 316,400 20,050
164,950 Information Technology 1,170,300 195,100 182,900 (12,200)

Planning, Housing & Environmental Health
268,600 Environmental Health & Housing 1,787,750 297,950 286,400 (11,550)
428,250 Planning 2,472,500 411,400 459,000 47,600

Street 
[...]
 it is 

recommended that the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Regeneration and 

Property represents the borough council on this panel. 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 The matters raised in this report are considered to be routine, uncontroversial or 

not legally complex and a legal opinion has not been sought on these proposals. 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 None arising directly from this report. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 A Risk Assessment has been undertaken for the programme which identifies a 

number of potential hazards and control measures to mitigate their impact. This 

Risk Assessment is provided as Appendix 2. 

1.7 Policy Considerations 

1.7.1 Business Continuity/Resilience 

1.7.2 Communications 

1.7.3 Communities 

1.7.4 Planning and Housing 

1.7.5 Environment 

1.7.6 Economy 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 That the report BE NOTED. 

1.8.2 That the delegation of decision-making powers to the West Kent Rural Grants 

Programme Panel as set out in 1.3.4 BE AGREED. 

1.8.3 That the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Regeneration and Property BE 

AGREED as the representative for the Council on the West Kent Rural Grants 

Programme Panel.  

Page 115



 6  
 

Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public  04 July 2023  

1.8.4 That the Risk Assessment for the UKSPF Programme as set out in Appendix 2 

BE ENDORSED. 

 

Background papers: contacts:  

Jeremy Whittaker, Strategic 

Economic Regeneration 

Manager 

 

  

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

Page 116



Tonbridge & Malling UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund Local Group

11 May 2023

Appendix 1

P
age 117



Agenda
• Welcome and Introductions
• Notes of Last Meeting and Matters Arising (EH)
• Programme Overview Refresh (JW)
• Year 1 Retrospective and Reporting (JW)
• Plans for Years 2 and 3
• Focus Projects:

- Digital Information Boards (SG)
- Green Retrofit Skills (SH)

• Any Other Business
• Close (proposed next meeting 07 September at 2pm)

P
age 118



Programme Overview
[...]
te for development if the Borough Council, as 
landowner chose to do so. 
 
The Committee recognised the value of open green spaces, especially on residents 
living in urban areas and this formed part of Members deliberations. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That 
 
(1) the following 10 TMBC owned sites identified in the urban capacity study be 

considered available for development when formally responding to the letter 
from the LPA: 

 

 59559, 59560, 59661, 59562, 59563, 59581 (Cage Green and Angel); 

 59469 (Aylesford South and Ditton);  

 59554 59555 (Vauxhall); and  

 59572 (Judd) 
 
(2) the Angel Centre, Tonbridge site be considered available for development 

when formally responding to the letter from the LPA; and 
 

(3) the following 11 TMBC owned sites identified in the urban capacity study be 
considered unavailable for development when formally responding to the letter 
from the LPA: 
 

 59437 (Larkfield); 

 59449 (East Malling, West Malling and Offham); 

 59456 (Birling, Leybourne and Ryarsh); 

 59502 (Snodland East and Ham Hill); 

Page 161

Agenda Item 11



 59515; 59516 (Cage Green and Angel); 

 59521; 59522 (Trench); 

 59524 (Higham); and 

 59550; 59552 (Judd) 
 

*Referred to Cabinet 
 
 

Page 162



   

FR&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 13 June 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

FINANCE, REGENERATION AND PROPERTY SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

13 June 2023 

Report of the Director of Central Services & Deputy Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision  

 

1 TMBC OWNED SITES – LOCAL PLAN 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 As Members will be aware, the Council, acting as the Local Planning Authority 

(LPA), is preparing its new Local Plan and toward the end of last year undertook 

its Regulation 18 consultation. 

1.1.2 As part of that process there are several ways potential development sites can be 

identified, including the Urban Capacity Study (UCS).  Details of the UCS can be 

found o
[...]
 

require any works.

     Annex 3a

2

P
age 330



EVENTS ON PUBLIC OPEN SPACES 

 

Item CE 23/17 referred from Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select 

Committee of 14 June 2023 

 

Consideration was given to a number of amendments in respect of the Borough 

Council’s Events on Open Spaces Policy and application form.  A copy of the current 

Policy and application form were attached at Annexes 1 and 2. 

 

The proposed amendments related to increased financial checks of the organiser for 

larger scale commercial events over £2,500.00 in value; deposits to be taken from all 

events to repair damage and cover repair works to grassed areas and inclusion of 

Prevent guidance. 

 

In addition, an introduction of a Byelaw was recommended to protect the Borough 

Council against event organisers using public open space without approval being 

granted. 

 

The proposed introduction of additional financial checks on Events on Open Spaces 

for larger events, together with additional details to recharge for costs incurred offered 

greater financial control over the use of the Borough Council’s land. 

 

Members felt that it would be beneficial for a timeframe for payment of deposits and 

hire fees and the terms and conditions for cancellation and refund to be set out in the 

Charging section of the Policy. 

 

RECOMMENDED*: That 

(1) the proposed amendments to the Events on Open Spaces Policy and 

application form, as detailed in Annexes 1 and 2, be approved, subject to a 

sliding scale schedule for payment of deposits, lawn hire fees and 

administration fees and the terms and conditions for cancellation and refund 

being investigated, agreed, and added to section 6 (Charging) of the Policy; 

and 

(2) a byelaw to address unauthorised use of the Borough Council’s public open 

space be progressed. 

 

* Referred to Cabinet 

 

Page 331

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



   

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 14 June 2023 

TONB
[...]
reet Scene, Leisure and Technical Services

	15 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members
	16 Minutes of Panels, Boards and Other Groups
	Notes of Joint Transportation Board of 5 June 2023

	17 Urgent Items
	18 Exclusion of Press and Public
	19 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 4th July, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chair), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr K B Tanner and Cllr M Taylor 
 

In 
attendance: 

Cllrs B Banks*, G C Bridge*, R I B Cannon, S M Hammond*, 
F A Hoskins*, Mrs A S Oakley, D Thornewell, C J Williams*, 
Mrs S Bell and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Access 
to Information Rule No 23. 
 
(Note: *These Councillors participated in the discussion on TMBC 
Owned Sites – Local Plan only and then left the meeting). 
 

Virtual: Cllrs Mrs S Bell and M R Rhodes listened to the discussion via MS 
Teams in accordance with Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 23/58    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 23/59    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
6 June 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

CB 23/60    CORPORATE STRATEGY 2023-27  
 
Consideration was given to an updated Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 
(attached at Annex 1) which incorporated feedback received from the 
recent community consultation as well as matters highlighted through 
the decision making process. 
 
The Strategy set out a new direction for the Borough Council and had a 
vision ‘to be an innovative and forward thinking council, that leads 
people and businesses of the borough towards a vibrant, prosperous 
and sustainable future.’   
 



CABINET 4 July 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

An action plan setting out the strategic initiatives linked to delivering the 
Corporate Strategy was provided at Annex 2.  This Plan included some 
of the key initiatives, rather than all of the activity, that the Borough 
Council would undertake to meet the priorities set out in the Strategy 
and would be reviewed on an annual basis. 
 
A list of new updated Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were set out in 
Annex 3 in order to align these more closely with the Corporate Strategy.  
It was noted that currently there was no KPI relating to biodiversity as 
DEFRA guidance was still forthcoming and strategies on the topic were 
still being developed. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the Corporate Strategy (attached at Annex 1) be commended to 

Council for adoption; 
 

(2) the Corporate Strategy Action Plan (attached at Annex 2) be 
commended to Council for adoption: 
 

(3) the proposed new Key Performance Indicators (attached at 
Annex 3) be commended to Council for adoption; 
 

(4) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in liaison with the 
Leader of the Council, to approve any necessary further minor 
changes to the Corporate Strategy, Action Plan and Key 
Performance Indicators that might be required for reasons of 
clarity or presentation. 
 

*Referred to Council 
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 23/61    HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 2023/24  
 
(Decision Notice D230056CAB) 
 
Approval was sought for the Borough Council’s proposed approach in 
respect of the current grant of Household Support Fund for the Borough.   
The draft Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council Household Support 
Scheme July 2023 – March 2024 (attached at Annex 1) set out the 
proposed use of the fund, which was to provide crisis support for 
households.  The strategy for direction of funding was based on 
successful outcomes of previous awards, statistical returns, feedback 
from a recent welfare support workshop and anecdotal experience. 
 



CABINET 4 July 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

The proposed use of the grant funding was detailed in 1.3 of the report 
and it was noted that Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council had been 
allocated funding of £278,562 to be used in accordance with 
Government guidance by 31 March 2024.  Unspent grant could not be 
rolled over into April beyond honouring any expenditure committed to 
before the end of March. 
 
Careful consideration was given to the legal, financial and value for 
money implications and Cabinet supported the proposed use of the 
grant funding to support households, charitable organisations and the 
local community. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Household Support Fund Scheme July 2023 – March 2024, 

as set out at Annex 1, be approved;  
 
(2) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Finance and 

Transformation to establish an effective operational scheme to 
disburse funds in accordance with the Household Support Fund 
Scheme July 2023 – March 2024; and 

 
(3) significant variance in direction of spend in response to any 

emerging events or needs over the lifetime of the Scheme be 
allowed for by agreement of the Leader, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Housing, Chief Executive and Director of Finance 
and Transformation, in line with the general parameters of the 
Household Support Fund. 

 
CB 23/62    NEW LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  

 
(Decision Notice D230057CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation HP 23/11 of the Housing 
and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee of 7 June 2023. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the further detail on the assumptions 
around the Local Development Scheme (LDS) timetable, the evidence 
base studies and costs set out in the supplementary report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.  Particular 
reference was made to revised proposals in respect of the Green Belt 
Study which recommended that more detailed work be undertaken and 
that options for a ‘strategic gap’ be explored.  It was anticipated that this 
further work could cost in the region of an additional £15,000.  However, 
it was noted that all cost assumptions set out in Annex 3 were informed 
estimates at this stage. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning was aware of concerns regarding the 
green belt and anticipated that a more detailed study would be beneficial 



CABINET 4 July 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

in retaining flexibility.  The increased budgetary pressures as a result of 
a more detailed study were also noted. 
 
On the grounds that the Green Belt Study was a crucial piece of 
evidence which influenced other key policy decisions relating to the 
Local Plan,  Councillor Taylor proposed, seconded by Councillor 
Boughton  that the study be commissioned as soon as possible to 
realistically meet the timeframes set out in the LDS and that the 
recommendations of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee be amended. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the commissioning the extended scope of local plan Green Belt 

evidence and associated costs (as set out in the supplementary 
report) that were not anticipated at the time of the HPSSC 
recommendation be approved; 

 
(2) the new Local Development Scheme  be approved and the 

implications on timing of the above decision and the uncertainties 
regarding the outcome of the government’s planning reforms be 
noted; and 
 

(3) the additional budget requirements of the local plan and the need 
for further financial provision in future budget setting process be 
noted. 

 
EXECUTIVE NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 23/63    FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL  
 
(Decision Notice D230058CAB) 
 
The report brought together information on salaries, major operational 
income streams and investment income.  The performance of the key 
budget areas, together with approved variations to the revenue budget 
and areas identified through revenue budget monitoring were 
summarised to provide an indicative overall budget position for the year.  
In addition, an update on capital expenditure and variations agreed in 
relation to the capital plan was provided. 
 
Cabinet noted that in respect of salaries, overall actual expenditure to 
the end of May was £46,650 more than budgeted at the February 
Budget meeting.  This overspend included funding of temporary staffing 
in planning as detailed in paragraph 1.4.5 of the report.  Overall actual 
income to the end of May was £141,550 less than budgeted.  However, 
this was relatively early in the new financial year and the position would 
continue to be monitored. 
 



CABINET 4 July 2023 
 
 

 
5 

 

The current economic climate continued to have an ongoing impact on 
the Borough Council’s financial position and the potential impact on both 
the current and future financial years of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy was being assessed. The importance of ensuring the savings 
target of £500,000 was achieved by the start of the financial year 
2024/25 was recognised. 
 
Finally, reference was made to business rates pooling and it was 
reported that monitoring as at end of May 2023 placed the Borough 
Council at £701,000 above the nationally set baseline with a retained 
income of £561,000.  This was a variation of £5,000 against the 2023/24 
estimate. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance commented that the 
pressures on the temporary accommodation budget had been 
exacerbated by the cost of living crisis and new Government guidance in 
relation to those fleeing domestic violence. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) it be noted that as at the end of May 2023, the  projected overall 

outturn position for the year 2023/24 was a net adverse variance 
of circa £557,000 when compared to the budget set in February 
2023; 

 
(2) the not insignificant impact of the current economic global 

conditions on the Borough Council’s finances, and the need to 
identify and implement opportunities to delivery as a minimum this 
year’s savings target of £500,000 be noted; and 

 
(3) the current business rate pool position as at the end of May 2023 

be noted. 
 

CB 23/64    TONBRIDGE AND MALLING SHARED UK PROSPERITY FUND  
 
(Decision Notice D230059CAB) 
 
An update on delivery during Year 1 of the Tonbridge and Malling UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Programme, including Rural England 
Prosperity Fund (REPF), was provided in 1.2 of the report.  Upcoming 
initiatives for Year 2 were also highlighted at 1.3 of the report. 
 
Particular reference was made to the establishment of a West Kent 
Rural Grants Programme, using the REPF funding previously secured.  
As part of this programme, all funding allocated to the Borough Council 
would be ring fenced for projects within the borough. Rural Businesses 
and Communities would be able to apply for capital grants of up to 
£25,000.  Details of the decision making process was outlined in 1.3.4 of 
the report.  However it was proposed that a Cabinet Member 



CABINET 4 July 2023 
 
 

 
6 

 

representative from each  West Kent local authority be part of a West 
Kent Rural Grants Programme Panel assessing applications. 
 
Finally, Cabinet had regard to the risk assessment for the programme 
which identified a number of potential hazards and control measures to 
mitigate their impact.  The risk assessment was provided at Appendix 2. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Regeneration and Property 
welcomed the continuation of the Shopfront Improvement Grant Scheme 
and the proposal for a Green Business Grant Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 

 
(2) the delegation of decision-making powers to the West Kent Rural 

Grants Programme Panel, as set out in 1.3.4, be agreed; 
 

(3) the Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Regeneration and 
Property be agreed as the representative for the Borough Council 
on the West Kent Rural Grants Programme Panel; and 
 

(4) the risk assessment for the UKSPF Programme as set out in 
Appendix 2 be endorsed.  

 
CB 23/65    COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANT SCHEME  

 
(D230060CAB) 
 
The report sought approval of schemes submitted for funding through 
the Community Development Grant Scheme. 
 
As part of the Tonbridge and Malling UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) Investment Plan, endorsed by Cabinet on 5 July 2022, there 
had been a total allocation of £165,269 for a community grant scheme. A 
first round of the Community Development Grant Scheme would operate 
for 2023/24 with a second round in 2024/25.   
 
A copy of the application form, criteria and scoring sheet used for Round 
1 of the Scheme was attached for information at Annex 1.  Funding 
priorities for this year were detailed in 1.2.2 of the report.   The deadline 
for Round 1 applications closed on 16 June 2023 and the total amount of 
funding applied for by eligible applicants exceeded the total funding pot 
of £33,962. As a result, the decision had been taken to decrease the 
amount for some applicants based on a scaled allocation with those 
achieving higher scores receiving the full amount of funding and those 
with lower scores receiving a lower amount.   The suggested allocations 
were set out in Annex 2 of the report, with a further detailed summary of 
the details of each bid and the priorities met set out in Annex 3.  It was 
noted that there was a potential underspend of £622.00 which could be 



CABINET 4 July 2023 
 
 

 
7 

 

used to fund the administration costs for the Scheme or used as a 
contingency fund to support specific bids. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the investment in youth provision as part of this grant 
funding.  On the grounds that Round 1 was oversubscribed, Councillor 
Boughton proposed, seconded by Councillor Keers that the underspend 
be passported over to Round 2 funding to support future bids.  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the grant allocations, as set out in Annex 2 of the report, be 

endorsed; and 
 
(2) the outstanding balance of £622 for 2023/24 be passported over 

to Round 2 funding 
 

CB 23/66    TMBC OWNED SITES - LOCAL PLAN  
 
(Decision Notice D230061CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation FRP 23/13 of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee of 13 June 2023. 
 
At the request of local Ward Members, further consideration was given 
to sites 59554 and 59555 (Vauxhall) on the grounds of loss of green 
space.  However, Cabinet felt it was important to retain flexibility and 
control over future development as part of the Local Plan process and 
these sites should be considered ‘available’ when formally responding to 
the letter from the LPA.  Local Ward Members were also reminded that 
this did not mean that the sites would be developed but would be 
available for assessment as part of the planning process. 
 
Subsequent to the meeting of the Scrutiny Select Committee, further 
information in respect of site 59469 (land at Russett Close, Aylesford) 
had been provided and the previous views of the Planning Inspectorate 
supporting the protection of this green space were noted.   The 
comments of the local ward Members were also taken into consideration 
and reflected the concerns raised by residents at the potential loss of 
this area of open public space.  
 
On the grounds of the extra information provided and having regard to 
the comments of local Ward Members, Councillor Betts proposed, 
seconded by Councillor Taylor that site 59469 be unavailable for 
development when formally responding to the letter from the LPA. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the following 9 TMBC owned sites identified in the urban capacity 

study be considered available for development when formally 
responding to the letter from the LPA: 



CABINET 4 July 2023 
 
 

 
8 

 

 
• 59559, 59560, 59661, 59562, 59563, 59581 (Cage Green and 

Angel); 
• 59554 59555 (Vauxhall); and  
• 59572 (Judd) 

 
(2) the Angel Centre, Tonbridge site be considered available for 

development when formally responding to the letter from the LPA; 
and 

 
(3) the following 12 TMBC owned sites identified in the urban 

capacity study be considered unavailable for development when 
formally responding to the letter from the LPA: 

 
• 59437 (Larkfield); 
• 59449 (East Malling, West Malling and Offham); 
• 59456 (Birling, Leybourne and Ryarsh); 
• 59502 (Snodland East and Ham Hill); 
• 59469 (Aylesford South and Ditton); 
• 59515; 59516 (Cage Green and Angel); 
• 59521; 59522 (Trench) 
• 59524 (Higham); and 
• 59550;59552 (Judd) 

 
CB 23/67    TREE SAFETY POLICY  

 
(Decision Notice D230062CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation CE 23/16 of the 
Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee of 14 June 
2023. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed amendments to the Tree Safety Policy, 
as set out in Annexes 3 and 3a, be approved; subject to: 

 
- clarification with the insurers with regard to the recommended 

length of time for any tree inspections records to be kept by 
the Borough Council 

 
CB 23/68    EVENTS ON PUBLIC OPEN SPACES  

 
(Decision Notice D230063CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation CE 23/17 of the 
Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee of 14 June 
2023. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 



CABINET 4 July 2023 
 
 

 
9 

 

(1) the proposed amendments to the Events on Open Spaces Policy 
and application form, as detailed in Annexes 1 and 2, be 
approved subject to: 
 
- a sliding scale schedule for payment of deposits, lawn hire 

fees and administration fees and the terms and conditions for 
cancellation and refund being investigated; and 

- agreed in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Community Services and added to section 6 (Charging of the 
Policy;  
 

(2) a byelaw to address unauthorised use of the Borough Council’s 
public open space be progressed 

 
CB 23/69    LITTER AND FLY TIPPING ENFORCEMENT PILOT - 6 MONTH 

REVIEW  
 
(D230064CAB) 
 
Consideration was given to recommendation CE 23/18 of the 
Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee of 14 June 
2023. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transformation and Infrastructure commented 
that the procurement of a third-party enforcement contract demonstrated 
that fly tipping and littering would not be tolerated in Tonbridge and 
Malling. 
 
RESOLVED:  That a contract for the third-party provision of litter and fly 
tipping enforcement be procured through a formal tender procedure (as 
set out in option 3 at 1.4.1 of the report to Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee) 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 23/70    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 

CB 23/71    MINUTES OF PANELS, BOARDS AND OTHER GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board of 5 June 2023 and the 
Notes of the Parish Partnership Panel of 15 June were received and 
noted. 
 

CB 23/72    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 



CABINET 4 July 2023 
 
 

 
10 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.52 pm 
 
 


